Exhibit LDG-1, pg1 INFRASTRUCTURE

# Moody's INVESTORS SERVICE

DECEMBER 27, 201

## **CREDIT ANALYSIS**

Table of Contents:	
COMPANY PROFILE	
OF COMPANY ON A CANTER	

RECENT EVENTS	1
RATING RATIONALE	2
-SMALL BUT STABLE REGULATED UTILITY OPERATIONS	2
APPROPRIATE CREDIT METRICS	
FOR RATING CATEGORY	3
TAKEOVER BY CITY OF NASHUA	
COMPLETED	З
LÍQUIDITY	З
WHAT COULD CHANGE THE	
RATING UP?	3
WHAT COULD CHANGE THE	
RATING DOWN?	З
RATING FACTORS	4

Analyst Contacts:

NEW YORK	+1.212.553,1653
John M. Grause Analyst John.grause@moodys.com	+1.212.553,7214
William L. Hess Managing Director - Utilities william.hess@moodys.com	+1.212,553.3837

This Credit Analysis provides an in-depth discussion of credit rating(s) for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and should be read in conjunction with Moody's most recent Credit Opinion and rating information available on Moody's website.

# Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Merrimack, New Hampshire, United States

#### TABLE 1

#### Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

	2008	2008	2010	2011	LTM 9/30/2012
Funds From Operations (FFO) / Debt	11.6%	14.1%	17.2%	. 19.2%	3.4%
FFO + Interest / Interest	3.3x	3.7x	4.2x	4.4x	1.6x
Debt / Capitalization	53.7%	46.6%	44.1%	41.4%	25.6%
RCF / Capex	0.4x	0.9x	0.8x	1.7x	0.2x

#### **Company Profile**

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW, Baa3 senior unsecured, positive outlook) is a relatively small regulated water utility company based in Merrimack, New Hampshire. PWW is currently owned by Pennichuck Corporation (Corp), which also owns two other, considerably smaller water utilities, and has modest-sized investments in non-regulated activities. Corp is owned by the City of Nashua, NH. For the fiscal year-ended December 31, 2011, PWW reported revenues and funds from operations (FFO) of \$28.7 million and \$9.9 million, respectively. PWW also represents approximately 75% of Corp's consolidated revenues (2011).

#### **Recent Events**

On January 25, 2012, the City of Nashua, New Hampshire completed its acquisition of all outstanding common stock of Corp. The stock was purchased for \$29/share and Corp ceases to be publicly traded on the NASDAQ.

#### MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

#### Rating Rationale

PWW's Baa3 senior unsecured rating reflects the company's stable water utility operations, economically healthy customer base (approximately 67% residential), appropriate credit metrics for its rating category and historically constructive relationship with the New Hampshire Public Utility Commission (NH-PUC). Challenges for the company include its ongoing capital needs and small size, which can leave it negatively exposed to cool, wet weather conditions in any given year.

We note that the issuer of the Moody's rated PWW bonds is a tax-advantaged finance conduit. As background, in October 2005 PWW raised \$50 million of 30-year tax-exempt "Water Facility Revenue Bonds" to help fund capital spending for its rate regulated operations over the next several years. The initial Aaa rating assigned to the \$50 million of bonds, (issued by the Business Finance Authority of the State of New Hampshire) reflected the unconditional and non-cancelable insurance policy provided by AMBAC Assurance Corporation (AMBAC), to provide assurance of timely payment of principal and interest when due. PWW was the underlying obligor and source of cash flows for debt service and repayment of the bonds. Due to a series of downward rating actions on AMBAC, Moody's now views the operative rating assigned to the notes as solely reflecting the credit profile of PWW.

Of the initial \$50 million offering in 2005, approximately \$38 million was utilized to support capital projects in PWW's service area; the centerpiece of which was a \$40 million water treatment project, now complete. The escrow balance of approximately \$11 million was returned to investors on July 1, 2010.

#### Small But Stable Regulated Utility Operations

PWW is the largest of Pennichuck Corporation's three regulated water utility subsidiaries, providing service to approximately 26,000 customers in Nashua and 10 surrounding municipalities. However, with just \$28.7 million of revenue in 2011 PWW is extremely small compared to the peer group of regulated water utilities rated by Moody's.

Offsetting the small size is the relative stability expected within the regulated framework. The NH-PUC regulates PWW's rates and the company has been active in recent years in seeking rate increases. In August 2009, the NH-PUC approved a 22% rate increase (\$4.7 million) based on 2007 usage volume. We believe this was a constructive outcome given the elevated capital spending in the preceding years. However, the combination of cooler, wet weather, water conservation, and some economic slowing in 2009 led to reduced volumes, making it difficult for the company to realize the full benefit of the increased rate authorization.

In May 2010, the company sought a further annual increase of \$3.9 million (16.2%) and in June 2011 the NH-PUC authorized an increase of \$2.9 million. Importantly, the order also approved a pilot Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment ("WICA") mechanism that will allow Pennichuck Water to recover, through a rate surcharge between rate cases, certain costs of replacing and rehabilitating aging water infrastructure assets as they are placed into service. Ultimately, we believe this will help to reduce regulatory lag on investment in new pipes and other infrastructure. The WICA charge is expected to allow PWW to increase its rates, based upon approved in-service projects, up to a maximum of 2% per year and 7.5% in total between rate cases beginning in 2013.

CREDIT ANALYSIS: PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

#### Appropriate Credit Metrics For Rating Category

Two key metrics for PWW are FFO to debt and FFO + interest / interest. For the LTM period ended September 30, 2012 PWW reported ratios of 3.4% and 1.6 times, respectively, for these metrics. These metrics are negatively affected by a non-reoccurring expense related to eminent domain proceedings and adjusting for that one-time expense FFO to debt and FFO + interest / interest are 10.0% and 2.8 times, respectively, for LTM September 30, 2012. The appropriate "Baa" range for these metrics in the regulated water sector would be in the ranges of 10-15% and 2.5-4.5 times, respectively. At the parent level the metrics are just slightly weaker (for example consolidated FFO to debt has averaged 15% at Corp compared to 17% at PWW from 2009-2011). Adding the debt the City of Nashua (Aa2 general obligation rating, stable outlook) raised to finance the purchase of Corp to PWW's metrics FFO to debt and FFO + interest / interest / interest mould be 2.5% and 1.7 times for LTM September 30, 2012.

#### Takeover By City Of Nashua Completed

Since 2002, the City of Nashua has attempted to acquire the assets of PWW primarily through the use of eminent domain. On November 12, 2010, the City and Corp announced that they had entered into an agreement whereby the city would purchase Corp in its entirety. This government ownership of a corporate entity was made possible by special legislation enacted in 2007. The acquisition closed on January 25, 2012 and the final price of \$29/share or \$138 million. The City of Nashua approved an independent board comprised of 7 to 13 directors to oversee the company. The city does not expect to change the operations of the utility but has reduced the number of executive level corporate employees. We expect the ownership by the City of Nashua to be positive for PWW, as the overhang of the pending acquisition has been resolved, freeing up resources previously dedicated to the takeover now being able to focus on the utility's operations.

#### Liquidity

PWW is viewed to have an adequate liquidity profile. Externally, PWW's liquidity is currently supported by the availability of a \$10 million revolving credit facility at the parent level that expires in June 2014. At December 19, 2012, the line was undrawn. Financial covenants associated with the bank line include Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio of 1.0x or greater, and an Equity Capitalization Ratio of 35% or greater. PWW has no maturities until 2018 when \$7.5 million of revenue bonds come due.

#### What could Change the Rating Up?

The rating is positive and could be upgraded with the continued successful integration and operation by the City of Nashua. The ultimate number of notches upgraded will depend on our view on the impact, if any, on the Aa2 rating of the City of Nashua.

#### What could Change the Rating Down?

Given the recent acquisition by a higher rated entity, a downgrade is unlikely at this time. Though if the unregulated business grew significantly, or if there are major operational disruptions, a downgrade could result.

GREDIT ANALYSIS: PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

### MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

## **Rating Factors**

Moody's also views PWW's rating within the context of our "Global Regulated Water Utilities" rating methodology (published December 2009). With this methodology, PWW's mapped unsecured rating is Baa1 using both historical and projected PWW metrics implying some cushion against the current Baa3 unsecured rating. When adding the acquisition debt to the metrics PWW's methodology implied rating falls to Baa3/Ba1. The attached grid details the mapping of PWW's profile to the sub-factors outlined in our methodology.

TABLE 2 Rating Factors							
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (LTM Sep-2012)							
Global Regulated Water Utilities	Åaa	Aa	Α.	Baa	Ba	в	Саа
Factor 1: Regulatory Environment and Asset Ownership (40%)							******
a) Stability & Predictability of Regulatory Environment		*****		X	*		
b) Asset Ownership Model		<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	X		lieberanten ken in en		*****
c) Cost and Investment Recovery (Ability and Timeliness)	***		*******	Х			
d) Revenue Risk				X	****	****	
Factor 2: Operational Characteristics & Asset Risk (10%)		unatur salatsina;		ە تۇراپىلەت مەلەت ئ <b>ار</b> اپتان	*****	*****	, i fi an
a) Operational Efficiency	**********			×X	- -		
b) Scale of Capital Program and Asset Condition	14 49 7 14 90 17 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19			X		******	······································
Factor 3: Stability of Business Model and Financial Structure (10%)							
a) Ability & Willingness to Pursue Opportunistic Corporate Activity	**		X	and the second description of the second description of the second description of the second description of the	~~~	******	****
b) Ability & Willingness to Increase Leverage			х	*****		*****	****
c) Prroportion of Revenues Outside Core Water and Wastewater	il interestin inneranitae	х	******	en en els la fossi da d			din bijin i
actor 4: Key Credit Metrics (40%) 3-Yr average		1999-1993 (1994) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1995) (1	an a	*****	distriction and and a	*****	
a) FFO + Interest / Interest			ini	X	*****		, and a second
b) Debt / Capitalization	n (n) d'in h (frin had rann	X	in a manifestation of the	in induseriadad	www.witchine.com		na Helindala
c) FFO / Debt		at		Х			- <del>                                     </del>
d) RCF / Capex	gi 4-5 i i ji i i ji i i i i i i i i i i i i				Х		
lating:	*****				**********		
Indicated Rating from Methodology	istanın az incenten dimeniyyin			Baa1	pernan geralingi		*******
Actual Rating Assigned			******	Baa3			11000000000

4 DECEMBER 27, 2012

in the second second

#### CREDIT ANALYSIS: PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

the second s

#### Report Number: 148679

Author John M. Grause

Production Associate Ken Jiang

© 2012 Moody's investors Service, inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'5"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT OF PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind, MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process, Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODD'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collsinstate complication, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be constuded solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000, MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding cartain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entitles, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership Interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.mondys.com</u> under the heading "Shareholder Affiliations Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities, in such a case, "MIS" In the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MIKK" MIKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

## MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

The second se

(S) DECEMBER 27, 2012

CREDIT ANALYSIS: PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.